## PUBLIC NOTICE MORETON BAY REGIONAL COUNCIL

## Adoption of Tailored Amendment No.1 to the Moreton Bay Regional Council Planning Scheme

Notice is given in accordance with the requirements of the *Chief Executive's Notice dated 3 May 2019 given under section 18(3) of the Planning Act 2016* that, on 12 December 2019, Moreton Bay Regional Council (MBRC) adopted "Tailored Amendment No.1" to the MBRC Planning Scheme. These amendments to the MBRC Planning Scheme will come into effect on 29 January 2020. The amendments apply to the whole of the local government area.

The overall purpose and general effect of the adopted amendments are to:

- reflect Council's commitment to maintain the Planning Scheme as a "living document" for its 10year projected life;
- respond to implementation issues identified since the Planning Scheme came into effect on 1 February 2016;
- support the operational efficiency of the Planning Scheme and reduce the number of applications presently being triggered; and
- give effect to measures that address these commitments and implementation issues.

Any person can view and download the Planning Scheme as well as an amended version of the Planning Scheme on Council's website at <a href="https://www.moretonbay.qld.gov.au/Services/Building-Development/Planning-Schemes/MBRC/Document">https://www.moretonbay.qld.gov.au/Services/Building-Development/Planning-Schemes/MBRC/Document</a>. For further information, or to inspect or purchase a copy of the amendments or an amended version of the Planning Scheme, contact Council:

• By phone: **(07) 3205 0555** 

• In person: at Council's Customer Service Centres

Caboolture – 2 Hasking Street, Caboolture

o Strathpine – 220 Gympie Road, Strathpine

o Redcliffe - the Redcliffe Library at 476 Oxley Avenue, Redcliffe

Greg Chemello Chief Executive Officer Moreton Bay Regional Council